
Planning Committee
Tuesday 10 October 2017

6.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Kieron Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 2 October 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 10 October 2017

6.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 19 September 2017. 

The minutes will be circulated separately to this agenda.

6. MAYFLOWER PARK - TO RELEASE £264,138.42 FROM THE S106 
AGREEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENT, 
TOWARDS THE NEW PUBLIC PARK MAINTENANCE FUND

3 - 6



Item No. Title Page No.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 7 - 11

7.1. GUINNESS COURT, SNOWSFIELDS STREET , LONDON SE1 
3TA

12 - 40

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  2 October 2017



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.

1



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 October 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee 

Report title: Mayflower Park - To release £264,138.42 from the S106 
agreement associated with the below development, 
towards the new public park maintenance fund.

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Project: Surrey Docks
Funds: Surrey Docks

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. To authorise the release of £264,138.42 of Section 106 funding, from the below 
development, towards the new public park maintenance fund, as set out in paragraphs 
5-6.

Permission Ref Account No Address Amount

14/AP/0309 728
Former Surrey Docks Stadium And 
Depot Adjacent To Stadium, Salter 
Road, Rotherhithe, London, SE16

£264,138.42

TOTAL £264,138.42

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to 
achieve sustainable communities. In order to achieve this, the council enters into a 
legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning 
contributions and/or enters into various planning obligations.

3. Fairview Homes Limited, the developer of 14/AP/0309 obtained planning permission 
for the redevelopment of the Surrey Docks depot, council land and the creation of a 
new pubic park on the site previously known as the Surrey Docks Stadium.

4. As part of the s106 agreement associated with the above planning agreement, the 
developer agreed to create a new public park on the site. This park has now been 
named Mayflower Park.

5. In addition to the creation of Mayflower Park, the developer was also obliged to provide 
£250,000.00 to the council, toward the costs of maintaining this park. The park has 
now been delivered and the maintenance contribution can now be released.

6. This park will be added to the council’s portfolio of parks and will be maintained by our 
grounds maintenance contractor ‘id Verde’. The park will be maintained by way of 

3
Agenda Item 6

http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk/documents/?GetDocument=%7b%7b%7b!vR%2brzlmhCjMqWWuj5z8W7w%3d%3d!%7d%7d%7d


regularly cutting the grass areas, weeding and seeding annually, maintaining the 
plants beds and ensuring our tree stock is pruned and kept in good condition.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

7. This money is clearly defined in the legal agreement as for the ongoing maintenance of 
the newly created park and as such cannot be released for any other purpose.

Community impact statement

8. This project will support the council’s commitment to meet the needs of Southwark’s 
diverse community. 

9. The proposed fund has been designed to maintain the attractiveness of the newly 
created public amenity, as a place which people choose to use. By creating the 
Mayflower Park, the council is improving the environment and social sustainability of 
the community council area, providing high quality public places which local residents 
and workers can use and which promotes the potential for interaction. 

10. The ongoing maintenance of the new park is designed to maintain full accessibility to 
all, without prejudice or discrimination.

11. The proposal has no negative impact on any particular age, disability, faith or religion, 
race and ethnicity and sexual orientation.

12. With the exception of those benefits identified, the proposals are not considered to 
have a disproportionate effect on any other community or group.

Consultation

13. Full consultation was carried out prior to the creation of the park, but no further 
consultation has taken place, in relation to the release of the maintenance fund.

4



Resource implications

Permission Ref Account No Purpose Principle Amount Indexation/Interest
14/AP/0309 728 PPOS £250,000.00 £14,138.42

TOTAL £264,138.42

14. The above mentioned developments secured £264,138.42, combined, in contributions 
towards public realm, site specific transport and strategic transport improvements. All 
£264,138.42 is currently unallocated and available.

15. The proposed allocation accords with the above mentioned agreement and would 
provide appropriate mitigation for the impacts of the specific and future developments.

16. All costs arising from implementing the recommendations above will be met from the 
S106 agreement attached to the planning permission for the development. 

17. The project will be managed by the parks and leisure service, which has an extensive 
experience of this work in Southwark. Staffing and any other costs connected with this 
recommendation are to be contained within existing departmental revenue budgets.

Policy implications

18. The proposal meets the following Fairer Future Promises:

 Promise 1: Value for money.
 Promise 6: A greener borough. 
 Promise 7: Safer communities. 
 Promise 9: Revitalised neighbourhoods. 
 Promise 10: Age friendly borough.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

19. The section 106 planning obligations agreement with Fairview Developments was 
entered into on 13 August 2014 and referred to the creation of a new public park and 
required Fairview to make a contribution of £250,000 towards the cost of maintaining 
the park. 

20. In this case, the proposed use of the funds was very specific and the funds are clearly 
being used solely for the intended purpose. Indeed, it would be an unlawful use of the 
monies to utilise them for any other purpose.

21. The report refers to the consultation which has been undertaken. Following this, the 
allocation of monies paid in compliance with section 106 obligations is a matter for the 
Planning Committee and members may therefore confirm the release of the funds if 
they consider this to be appropriate.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

22. This report requests the Planning Committee to approve the release of £264,138.42 
section106 (s106) funds from the legal agreement listed in the body of this report, for 
the ongoing maintenance of Mayflower Park.

5



23. The director of planning confirms the section 106 funds required to deliver this project 
are available, and the proposed expenditure accords with the terms of the section 106 
agreement. 

24. The strategic director of finance and governance notes the council has received the 
related s106 funds and they are available for the maintenance works outlined in this 
report. 

25. Staffing and any other costs associated with this recommendation are to be contained 
within existing departmental budgets.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Copies of S106 Legal Agreements Planning Division, 160 

Tooley Street, London 
SE1

Jack Ricketts
020 7525 5464

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer John Wade, Parks and Leisure Services
Report Author Max Nakrani, Parks and Leisure Services
Version Final
Dated 25 September 2017
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Director of Planning Yes Yes
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 September 2017

6



tem No. 
10.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
10 October 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

[...]
nning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs.  For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

9



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

Virginia Wynn-Jones
020 7525 7055

Each planning committee 
item has a separate planning 
case file

Development Management
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

The named case officer 
as listed or the Planning 
Department
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidi Agada, Constitutional Manager (Acting)
Report Author Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 11 September 2017
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 7 September 2017

10



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 10 October 2017

GUINNESS COURT, SNOWSFIELDS STREET , LONDON SE1 3TASite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Erection an external lift core to Block C from ground to 4th floor level and double mansard roof extension over Blocks A, B and C to 
provide 30 residential units (2 x 1bed, 24 x 2 bed,4 x 3bed) together with associated ancillary works.

Proposal

16-AP-3819Reg. No.

TP/43-CTP No.

GrangeWard

Sonia WatsonOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.1

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

11



© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA 7.1 - GUINNESS COURT, SNOWFIELDS STREET, LONDON, SE1 3TA 

12
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
  7.1
 

Classification:  
Open

Date:
10 October 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:
Application 16/AP/3819 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
GUINNESS COURT, SNOWSFIELDS STREET , LONDON SE1 3TA

Proposal: 
Erection an external lift core to Block C from ground to 4th floor level and 
double mansard roof extension over Blocks A, B and C to provide 30 
residential units (2 x 1bed, 24 x 2bed,4 x 3bed) together with associated 
ancillary works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Grange

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 20/09/2016 Application Expiry Date  20/12/2016
Earliest Decision Date 05/11/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. a) That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement.

  
b) That in the event that the requirements of 1 are not met by 31 January 2018, the 

director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons 
set out under paragraph 68.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. This item is referred to the planning committee because it is a major application and 
has received more than five objections.

Site location and description

3. The Guinness Trust buildings comprise a series of imposing five storey mansion 
blocks of considerable townscape value within the Bermondsey Street conservation 
area. The main block on Snowfields and Kirby Grove is palatial in style, its two four-
storey wings linked by an arcade of five brick arches that give access to its central 
court. The whole development is surrounded by heavy iron railings to protect a half 
basement floor. A smaller block in similar style adjoins the Rose pub. Together the 
buildings form a significant section of the street with their railings and the block of 
shops and flats opposite, they contribute to a strong urban character.  Originally 
these buildings had mansard roofs containing one and a half storeys of 
accommodation. These were removed in the 1970s.

4. The site lies within the following Southwark Core Strategy designations

13



 Central Activities Zone;
 Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Opportunity Area;
 Air Quality Management Area; and
 Archaeological Priority Zone.

Details of proposal

5. Permission is sought to extend the existing buildings by two additional floors in the 
form of a double mansard  to provide a total of 30 residential units comprising:

2 x 1bed  
24 x 2bed
4 x 3bed

6. The single building fronting Snowsfields, Block C would have an external lift added to 
the rear extending over 5 floors.  Within Blocks A and B lifts will be added internally 
within the building.

Unit Block. Floor Tenure
Size

Size Floor
Area
sq m

National 
Standards
sq m

Amenity 
Space  
sq m

1 A 4&5 PRIVATE 3B5P 100 93
2 A 4&5 PRIVATE 2B3P 70 70
3 A 4&5 PRIVATE 2B4P 85 79
4 A 4&5 SOCIAL 2B3P 79 70
5 A 4&5 SHARED/OW 2B3P 74 70
6 A 4&5 SOCIAL 2B4P 85 79
7 A 4&5 SOCIAL 2B4P 85 79
8 A 4&5 SHARED/OW 2B3P 74 70
9 A 4&5 SOCIAL 2B3P 79 70
10 A 4&5 PRIVATE 2B4P 85 79
11 A 4&5 PRIVATE 2B3P 70 70
12 A 4&5 PRIVATE 3B5P 100 93
13 B 4&5 PRIVATE 3B5P 100 93 21
14 B 4&5 PRIVATE 2B3P 70 70
15 B 4&5 PRIVATE 2B4P 85 79
16 B 4&5 SOCIAL 2B3P 79 70
17 B 4&5 SHARED/OW 2B3P 74 70
18 B 4&5 SOCIAL 2B4P 85 79
19 B 4&5 SOCIAL 2B4P 85 79
20 B 4&5 SHARED/OW 2B3P 74 70
21 B 4&5 SOCIAL 2B3P 79 70
22 B 4&5 PRIVATE 2B4P 85 79
23 B 4&5 PRIVATE 2B3P 70 70
24 B 4&5 PRIVATE 3B5P 100 93 21
25 C 4&5 PRIVATE 2B3P 76 70
26 C 4&5 PRIVATE 2B4P 83 79
27 C 4&5 PRIVATE 1B2P 55 58
28 C 4&5 PRIVATE 1B2P 55 58
29 C 4&5 PRIVATE 2B3P 72 70
30 C 4&5 PRIVATE 2B4P 81 79

7. Density
Core strategy policy 5 sets out that in the urban density zone densities should be 
with
[...]
has the legitimate aim of providing new residential development. The 
rights potentially engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the 
right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered 
with by this proposal.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Site history file: TP/43-C

Application file: 16/AP/3819

Southwark Local Development 
Framework and Development 
Plan Documents

Chief Executive's 
Department
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403
Planning enquiries email:
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
Case officer telephone:
020 7525 5406
Council website:
www.southwark.gov.uk 

25



APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received
Appendix 3 Pre-application advice
Appendix 4 Recommendation

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Sonia Watson, Team Leader
Version Final
Dated 27 September 2017
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Strategic Director, Environment and 
Social Regeneration

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 September 2017

26



 
APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date:  11/10/2016 

Press notice date:  13/10/2016

Case officer site visit date: n/a

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  10/10/2016 

Internal services consulted: 

Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation]
Waste Management

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:

EDF Energy

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

76 Guinness Court Snowsfields SE1 3TA 100 Guinness Court Snowsfields SE1 3TA
75 Guinness Court Snowsfields SE1 3TA 9 G
[...]
s/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/communityinfrastructurelevymay11


Please accept this letter as the closure of your current enquiry. 

Yours sincerely

Dipesh Patel
GroupManager- Major Applications

37



APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant The Guinness Partnership
The Guinness Partnership

Reg. Number 16/AP/3819

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/43-C

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Erection an external lift core to Block C from ground to 4th floor level and double mansard roof extension over 
Blocks A, B and C to provide 30 residential units (2 x 1bed, 24 x 2 bed,4 x 3bed) together with associated ancillary 
works.

At: GUINNESS COURT, SNOWSFIELDS STREET , LONDON SE1 3TA

In accordance with application received on 19/09/2016 08:01:08    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. EXISTING

9561_PA_BLOCK-A_01 EXISTING PLAN AND ELEVATIONS

9561_PA_BLOCK-B_02 EXISTING PLAN AND ELEVATIONS

9561_PA_BLOCK C_07 EXISTING PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

PROPOSED

0561_PA_00 _ A  BLOCKS A, B & C EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN

9541_PA_BLOCK-A-04- A PROPOSED PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND 3D VISUALISATION

9561_PA_BLOCK B_05 _A  PROPOSED PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND 3D VISUALISATION

9561_PA_BLOCK C_08 _A PROPOSED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

DOCUMENTS

DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT, HERITAGE STATEMENT, PLANNING STATEMENT, DAYLIGHT /SUNLIGHT 
ASSESSESMENT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN, TRANSPORT STATEMENT, ENERGY STATEMENT

Subject to the following eight conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carri
[...]
40



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler/Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7234/7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Lorraine Lauder  
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor James Barber (Reserve)
Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Lyons (Reserve)
Councillor Jamille Mohammed (Reserve)
Councillor Kieron Williams (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
By email
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Gerald Gohler
Beverley Olamijulo

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 11 September 2017

1
4

1

1

1

10

25


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	6 Mayflower Park - To release £264,138.42 from the S106 agreement associated with the below development, towards the new public park maintenance fund
	7 Development Management
	AGENDA

	7.1 GUINNESS COURT, SNOWSFIELDS STREET , LONDON SE1 3TA
	Report - Guinness Court
	Recommendation - Guinness Court

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2017

Planning Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 10 
October 2017 at 6.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve) 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Damian O’Brien

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Services)
Sonia Watson (Development Management)
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design & Conservation)
Jack Ricketts (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Lucas Green. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the
meeting:



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2017

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 and;
 Members’ pack relating to item 7.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. MAYFLOWER PARK - TO RELEASE £264,138.42 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENT, TOWARDS THE NEW PUBLIC 
PARK MAINTENANCE FUND 

An officer introduced the report, and responded to questions from members of the 
committee. The officer confirmed that paragraph 14 of the report contained an erroneous 
reference to “site specific transport and strategic transport improvements” which should be 
stricken from the report.  

RESOLVED:

1. That paragraph 14 of the report be amended to only refer to public realm 
improvements. 

2. That the release of £264,138.42 of Section 106 funding, from the developments set 
out in the report (including the amended paragraph 14), towards a new public park 
maintenance fund, as set out in paragraphs 5-6 of the report, be approved. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2017

7.1    GUINNESS COURT, SNOWSFIELDS STREET, LONDON SE1 3TA 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/3819

Report: see pages 12 to 40 of the agenda and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Erection an external lift core to Block C from ground to 4th floor level and double mansard 
roof extension over Blocks A, B and C to provide 30 residential units (2 x 1bed, 24 x 
2bed,4 x 3bed) together with associated ancillary works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors did not ask questions of the officer.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The committee asked questions of the objectors.

The applicant and their agent addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and
wished to speak.

Councillor Damian O’Brien addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor, 
and answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to: 

a. The completion of a S106 legal agreement which is to also specify that 
payment in lieu of on-site amenity space be ring-fenced for Leathermarket 
Gardens community park, and 

b. The conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, and subject to 
the following additional conditions:

i. That the construction management report include: a tree protection 
statement covering the duration of the construction period; acceptable 
hours in which construction work will take place; adequate community 
and resident liaison to be undertaken during the construction period. 

ii. That any additional waste bins are to be located on the estate only and 
not on-street. 

iii. That any additional cycle-stands are to be installed on the estate only 
and not on-street.  



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 10 October 2017

iv. Three-year car club membership is to be offered to new residents by the 
applicant.   

2. That in the event that the requirements of 1a) are not met by 31 January 2018, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out 
under paragraph 68 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.35pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


